

No. 24-2020

In the Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TEAM 11
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

 I. THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT FURTHERS TITLE IX’S OBJECTIVE OF ENSURING EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES FOR FEMALE ATHLETES AND INFLECTS NO HARM PETITIONER BECAUSE IT COMPORTS WITH TITLE IX’S PERMISSION OF SEX-SEPARATE SPORTS. 5

 A. *The Act does not discriminate against Petitioner because it accords with Title IX’s purpose and focus on biological sex and not gender identity.*..... 8

 B. *Petitioner cannot prove harm because she has not been subjected to worse treatment than similarly situated students and she has not been excluded from school sports.* 11

 II. THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT IS A PERMISSIBLE SEX-BASED CLASSIFICATION UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 13

 A. *The Act Contains Sex-Based Classifications Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny.* 15

 B. *Unfair Physiological Advantages Require Excluding Male Competitors from Female Athletic Programs to Preserve Opportunities for Female Athletes.* 16

 C. *The Act Does Not Invidiously Discriminate Against Transgender Athletes.* 20

 1. The Act does not facially discriminate against transgender athletes because it does not operate on the basis of gender identity or transgender status. 21

 2. The North Greene legislature promulgated the Act despite its impact on transgender athletes, not because of its impact on transgender girls..... 23

 3. The Act’s definition of biological sex substantially furthers North Greene’s interest in providing equal opportunities for female athletes. 25

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.J.T. v. N. Greene Bd. of Educ. (“*A.J.T.*”), No. 23-1023, 2024 WL 98765 (14th Cir. Jan. 15, 2024) passim

A.J.T. v. N. Greene Bd. of Educ., No. 23:07CV00028, 2023 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene Oct. 14, 2023) 1

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) passim

Ala. v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ., No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024) 14

B.C. v. Bd. of Educ., 531 A.2d 1059, 1063–64 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987) 35

B.P.J. v. W. Va. Bd. of Educ., 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) passim

Ballard v. United States, 329 U.S. 187 (1946)..... 21

Bostic v. Schaefer, 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) 6

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 12, 31

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987)..... 28

Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge, 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) 28

Brenden v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 742, 477 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1973) 23

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979) 8, 9, 10

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 7

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 18, 19, 28, 37

Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n (“*Clark P*”), 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)passim

Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n (“*Clark IP*”), 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989) ... 25, 26, 34

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996) 7, 8

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) 21

D.N. ex rel. Jessica N. v. DeSantis, 701 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (S.D. Fla. 2023)..... 13

<i>Dept. of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024)	15
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 950 (D. Ariz. 2023).....	18
<i>Dulaney v. Packaging Corp. of Am.</i> , 673 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Equity in Athletics v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 675 F. Supp.2d 660 (W.D. Va. 2009)	26
<i>Field Day, LLC v. City of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006))	41
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21
<i>Gore v. Lee</i> , 107 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2024)	28, 36
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Hayden v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	28, 29
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024).....	28, 36, 39, 41
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020).....	41
<i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9, 12, 25, 26
<i>Kleczek ex rel. Kleczek v. R.I. Interscholastic League, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 951 (D.R.I. 1991)	34
<i>Klinger v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 107 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 470 (6th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Murrill v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024).....	15
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	25
<i>O’Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. 23 (“O’Connor I”)</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980) ...	22, 23, 27, 41
<i>O’Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. 23 (“O’Connor II”)</i> , 645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981) ...	17, 22
<i>O’Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. 23 (“O’Connor III”)</i> , 545 F. Supp. 376 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	22, 24

<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Pers. Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	33, 34
<i>Petrie v. Ill. High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 394 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	24, 34, 38
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	29
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota Cnty.</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923).....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 2:24-CV-86-Z, 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024)	14
<i>Thornton v. E.I. Du Pont de Numours & Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	41
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	21
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	33
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	17
<i>Walsh v. La. High Sch. Athletics Ass’n</i> , 616 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	33
<i>Whatley v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	6, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	9

N.G. Code § 22-3-15.....	passim
N.G. Code § 22-3-16.....	passim

Other Authorities

Doriane Lambelet Coleman, Michael J. Joyner & Donna Lopiano, <i>Re-Affirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX’s General Non-Discrimination Sex</i> , 27 Duke J.L. & Pol’y 69, 128 (2020).....	24
Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, <i>Transgender Women in the Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance Advantage</i> , 51 Sports Med. 199, 200 (2021).....	27
<i>Sex</i> , <i>Am. Heritage Dictionary</i> 1605 (5th ed. 2011).....	9
<i>Sex</i> , <i>Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976).....	8
<i>Sex</i> , <i>Random House Coll. Dictionary</i> (rev. ed. 1980).....	8
Timothy Davis & N. Jeremi Duru, <i>Understanding Sports Law</i> 136 (2022).....	6
<i>Webster’s New World Coll. Dictionary</i> 1331 (5th ed. 2014).....	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	5
----------------------------	---

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.10.....	10
34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)(2).....	7
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b).....	6, 7, 10, 12
89 Fed. Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 13
